Huang et al. / J Zhejiang Univ-Sci A (Appl Phys & Eng)   2020 21(11):892-907 892
Development of limestone calcined clay cement concrete in South
China and its bond behavior with steel reinforcement*
Zhen-yu HUANG1, You-shuo HUANG1, Wen-yu LIAO2, Ning-xu HAN1, Ying-wu ZHOU1,
Feng XING1, Tong-bo SUI3, Bin WANG3, Hong-yan MA†‡2
1Guangdong Provincial Key Laboratory of Durability for Marine Civil Engineering, Shenzhen University, Shenzhen 518060, China
2Department of Civil, Architectural and Environmental Engineering, Missouri University of Science and Technology, Rolla, MO 65401, USA
3Sinoma Research Institute, Sinoma International Engineering Co., Ltd., Beijing 100102, China

Binder
Proportion (%)
W/B
Cement CC LS GYP
OPC 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.50
LC3 52.3 30.0 15.0 2.7 0.50
CC: calcined clay; LS: limestone powder; GYP: gypsum powder
Table 3  Mix proportion of mortar and concrete
Mixture
No.
W/B
Binder proportion Proportion Slump/flow
(mm)
Remark
OPC CC LS GYP Sand CAgg SP
OPM-0.50 0.50 1.000 – – – 3.00 – – 230
OPC
mortar
OPM-0.45 0.45 1.000 – – – 3.00 – – 200
OPM-0.40 0.40 1.000 – – – 3.00 – 0.0027 190
OPM-0.35 0.35 1.000 – – – 3.00 – 0.0047 185
LCM-0.50 0.50 0.523 0.300 0.150 0.027 3.00 – 0.0037 220
LC3
mortar
LCM-0.45 0.45 0.523 0.300 0.150 0.027 3.00 – 0.0052 200
LCM-0.40 0.40 0.523 0.300 0.150 0.027 3.00 – 0.0073 180
LCM-0.35 0.35 0.523 0.300 0.150 0.027 3.00 – 0.0115 180
OC-0.50 0.50 1.000 – – – 1.43 2.21 – 190 OPC
concreteOC-0.40 0.40 1.000 – – – 1.43 2.21 0.0032 70
LCC-0.50 0.50 0.523 0.300 0.150 0.027 1.43 2.21 0.0032 175 LC3
concreteLCC-0.40 0.40 0.523 0.300 0.150 0.027 1.43 2.21 0.0057 90

following the general instructions for experimental
parameter selection and data processing (Ma, 2014).
The compressive, splitting, and flexural strength
tests of mortar and concrete were carried out using a
200-t electro-hydraulic servo pressure testing ma-
chine with loading speeds of 0.5 MPa/s, 550 N/s, and
65 N/s (20 N/s for mortar), respectively. Before
loading, the specimen surfaces were dried under in-
door conditions. Table 5 lists the test methods and
related testing standards used in this study. For each
mechanical test, at least three specimens were tested.
Table 4  Pull-out test plan
Specimen No. Binder W/B fc (MPa) d (mm) fy (MPa) L (mm)
PNC OPC 0.40 59 16 395 50
PLC3 LC3 0.40 54.6 16 395 50
PLC3-D12 LC3 0.40 54.6 12 436 50
PLC3-D22 LC3 0.40 54.6 22 345 50
PLC3-0.35 PLC3-1 0.35 59 16 395 50
PLC3-0.30 PLC3-1 0.30 78.1 16 395 50
fc: compressive strength; d: rebar diameter; fy: yield strength; L: embedded length of rebar in concrete
Fig. 4  Flow and slump tests of OPC and LC3 mortar and
concrete: (a) OPM-0.50; (b) LCM-0.50; (c) OPM-0.35; (d)
LCM-0.35; (e) OC-0.50; (f) LCC-0.50